## पावर ग्रिड कोर्पोरशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड Power Grid Corporation of India Limited सूचना का अधिकार अभिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत अपीलीय अधिकारी Appellate Authority under the RTI Act, 2005 केन्द्रीय कार्यालय, 'सौदामिनी', प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर-29, गुडगांव, हरियाणा-122007 Corporate Centre, 'Saudamini', Plot No. 2, Sector-29, Gurgaon, Haryana-122007

Ref: C/CP/AA/RTI Act, 2005 Date: 2<sup>nd</sup> September, 2014

**Appellant: Shri Ajay Singh** 

C/o Sardar Sunder Singh, General Merchant Store, Dhalli Bazar, Tehsil – Chandpur, Distt. – Bijnor- 246725

Appeal letter dated: 20th August, 2014

Public Authority: Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd., Corporate Centre, Gurgaon.

## Respondents:

Shri Sudhir Mittal, GM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.

Smt. Meenakshi Davar, GM (HR), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.

## **ORDER**

## **Grounds of Appeal**

The Appellate Authority, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID has received an appeal dated 20<sup>th</sup> September, 2014 from Shri Ajay Singh, under RTI Act, 2005. An application dated 13<sup>th</sup> May, 2014 was filed by the Applicant with the CPIO under RTI Act, 2005 seeking the copies of internal approvals taken against the RTI requests from Ms. Juhi Arora (dtd. 4<sup>th</sup> May 2013) and Shri Ajay Singh (dtd. 13<sup>th</sup> October 2013).

On receipt of the appeal, comments/ opinion of the CPIO, Corporate Centre and the concerned department were heard and relevant papers were perused. CPIO stated that he had not taken any internal approval for furnishing the information against the RTI requests from Ms. Juhi Arora (dtd. 4<sup>th</sup> May 2013) and Shri Ajay Singh (dtd. 13<sup>th</sup> October 2013). Information as received from the concerned department was forwarded to the applicants. Accordingly, in the instant RTI query, the Appellant was advised for inspection of documents concerned through letter dated 24<sup>th</sup> July, 2014.

CPIO informed that in the event applicant still desires to inspect the documents, he can do so by visiting our Corporate Office on any working day with prior intimation. CPIO further stated that the delay in furnishing the reply to the Appellant was unintended.

**Decision:** On going through the appeal and explanation given by the CPIO and the concerned department, it is noted that factual information as per records available was furnished to the Appellant.

It is also understood that CPIO had as such advised the appellant for inspection of information/record. Therefore, the appellant is advised to be in touch with the CPIO for inspection of document, if he so desires. As such no further action is envisaged on the subject matter by this office.

The appeal is accordingly disposed off.

Yours sincerely,

(B Mishra)

Executive Director (CP&IT) and Appellate Authority

To:

Shri Ajay Singh, C/o Sardar Sunder Singh, General Merchant Store, Dhalli Bazar, Tehsil – Chandpur, Distt. Bijnor- 246725.

**Copy to:** Shri Sudhir Mittal, GM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon Smt. Meenakshi Davar, GM (HR), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.